accompanying change in our ELR assumption, our loss reserves may decrease by approximately $48 million. Each of
the impacts set forth in the tables is estimated individually, without consideration for any correlation among key
assumptions or among reserving classes. Therefore, it would be inappropriate to take each of the amounts and add
them together in an attempt to estimate total volatility. While we believe the variations in the expected loss ratios and
loss development patterns presented could be reasonably expected, our own historical data regarding variability is
generally limited and actual variations may be greater or less than these amounts. It is also important to note that the

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K

167

variations are not meant to be a “best-case” or “worst-case” series of scenarios and, therefore, it is possible that future
variations in our loss reserves may be

95

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K

168

more or less than the amounts presented. While we believe that these are reasonably likely scenarios, we do not
believe this sensitivity analysis should be considered an actual reserve range.

INSURANCE
Development Pattern Expected Loss Ratio
Property and Other 5% lower Unchanged 5% higher

3 months shorter $(52,160 ) $(48,300 ) $ (44,440 )
Unchanged (6,275 ) — 6,275
3 months longer 41,157 49,928 58,699

Marine 5% lower Unchanged 5% higher

3 months shorter $(29,477 ) $(23,792 ) $ (18,108 )
Unchanged (6,874 ) — 6,874
3 months longer 14,471 22,468 30,465

Aviation 5% lower Unchanged 5% higher

3 months shorter $(6,431 ) $(5,511 ) $ (4,590 )
Unchanged (1,196 ) — 1,196
3 months longer 6,688 8,299 9,909

Credit and Political Risk 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

3 months shorter $(14,000 ) $— $ 22,000
Unchanged (14,000 ) — 22,000
3 months longer (14,000 ) — 22,000

Professional Lines 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months shorter $(371,446) $(104,670) $ 162,106
Unchanged (277,243 ) — 277,243
6 months longer (149,013 ) 142,478 433,968

Liability 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months shorter $(182,794) $(34,502 ) $ 113,789
Unchanged (151,742 ) — 151,742
6 months longer (112,407 ) 43,705 199,817

96

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K

169

REINSURANCE
Development Pattern Expected Loss Ratio
Property and Other 5% lower Unchanged 5% higher

3 months shorter $(61,536 ) $ (52,104 ) $ (42,521 )
Unchanged (15,490 ) — 4,767
3 months longer 43,418 53,998 64,814

Credit and Surety 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months shorter $(38,357 ) $ (19,875 ) $ (870 )
Unchanged (18,165 ) — 19,889
6 months longer 33,476 52,325 73,597

Professional Lines 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months shorter $(126,223) $ (30,073 ) $ 72,091
Unchanged (93,456 ) — 96,193
6 months longer (44,284 ) 46,826 137,020

Motor 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months shorter $(61,111 ) $ (19,618 ) $ 23,416
Unchanged (41,504 ) — 42,456
6 months longer 27,590 65,264 110,956

Liability 10% lower Unchanged 10% higher

6 months shorter $(116,050) $ (28,414 ) $ 67,259
Unchanged (84,182 ) — 90,911
6 months longer (40,571 ) 43,092 126,346

97

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K

170

REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE
In the normal course of business, we purchase reinsurance to protect our business from losses due to exposure
aggregation and to limit ultimate losses from catastrophic events. The purchase of reinsurance does not discharge our
liabilities under contracts written by us. Consequently, an exposure exists with respect to reinsurance recoverable to
the extent that any of our reinsurers are unwilling or unable to pay our claims.
The following table shows the composition of our reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses for each of our reportable

[…]

We monitor our sensitivity to interest rate and credit spread changes by revaluing our fixed maturities using a variety
of different interest rates (inclusive of credit spreads). We use duration and convexity at the security level to estimate
the change in fair value that would result from a change in each security’s yield. Duration measures the price
sensitivity of an asset to changes in yield rates. Convexity measures how the duration of the security changes with
interest rates. The duration and convexity analysis take into account changes in prepayment expectations for MBS and
ABS securities. The analysis is performed at the security level and aggregated up to the asset category levels for
reporting in the tables below.

108

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K

189

The following table presents the estimated pre-tax impact on the fair value of our fixed maturities at December 31,
2016 and 2015 due to an instantaneous increase in the U.S. yield curve of 100 basis points and an additional 100 basis
point credit spread widening for corporate debt, non-agency residential and commercial MBS, ABS and municipal
bond securities.

Fair Value

Potential Adverse Change in Fair
Value
Increase in
interest rate
by 100
basis points

Widening of
credit spreads
by 100
basis points

Total

At December 31, 2016
U.S. government and agency $1,656,069 $(74,786 ) $ — $(74,786 )
Non-U.S. government 565,834 (16,705 ) — (16,705 )
Agency RMBS 2,465,135 (123,928 ) — (123,928 )

Securities exposed to credit spreads:
Corporate debt 4,600,743 (153,947 ) (166,352 ) (320,299 )
CMBS 666,237 (18,502 ) (19,794 ) (38,296 )
Non agency RMBS 56,921 (254 ) (1,801 ) (2,055 )
ABS 1,222,214 (6,826 ) (20,659 ) (27,485 )
Municipals 163,961 (5,738 ) (9,033 ) (14,771 )

$11,397,114 $(400,686) $ (217,639 ) $(618,325)

At December 31, 2015
U.S. government and agency $1,651,949 $(74,602 ) $ — $(74,602 )
Non-U.S. government 739,005 (24,947 ) — (24,947 )
Agency RMBS 2,249,236 (95,075 ) — (95,075 )

Securities exposed to credit spreads:
Corporate debt 4,362,769 (145,584 ) (150,300 ) (295,884 )
CMBS 1,083,298 (30,275 ) (33,141 ) (63,416 )
Non agency RMBS 101,008 (274 ) (2,770 ) (3,044 )
ABS 1,371,270 (7,393 ) (40,471 ) (47,864 )
Municipals 161,214 (7,124 ) (7,314 ) (14,438 )

$11,719,749 $(385,274) $ (233,996 ) $(619,270)

U.S. government agencies have a limited range of spread widening, therefore, 100 basis points of spread widening for
these securities is highly improbable in normal market conditions. As previously noted, our non-U.S. government debt
obligations are highly-rated, with no remaining exposure to the European peripheral countries. Accordingly, we
believe the potential for future widening of credit spreads would also be limited for these securities. Further, certain of
our holdings in non-agency RMBS and ABS have floating interest rates, which mitigate our interest rate risk
exposure.
The above sensitivity analysis reflects our view of changes that are reasonably possible over a one-year period. Note